Accounts receivable, less allowances $ 619.3 $ (72.7 ) $ 546.6
   Unbilled receivables — 116.6 116.6
   Inventories, net 866.8 (31.1 ) 835.7
   Other current assets 74.1 2.9 77.0
   Deferred income taxes 61.5 (2.5 ) 59.0
LIABILITIES
   Other current liabilities 168.1 2.9 171.0
EQUITY
   Earnings invested in the business 1,619.9 10.3 1,630.2

Pension and other postretirement benefits

As mentioned above, the FASB issued ASU 2017-07, “Compensation - Retirement Benefits (Topic 715):
Improving the Presentation of Net Periodic Pension Cost and Net Periodic Postretirement Benefit Cost,” in
March 2017. The Company adopted ASU 2017-07 on January 1, 2018 on a retrospective basis, which
resulted in the reclassification of certain amounts from "Cost of products sold" and "Selling, general and
administrative expenses" to "Non-service pension and other postretirement costs" in the Consolidated
Statement of Income. As a result, prior period amounts impacted have been revised accordingly.

The following tables reflect the changes to financial statement line items resulting from the adoption of ASU
2017-07:

For the year ended December 31, 2017:
As
Previously
Reported

Effect of
Accounting
Change

As
Adjusted

Cost of products sold $ 2,193.4 $ (1.7 ) $2,191.7
Selling, general, and administrative expenses 521.4 (13.1 ) 508.3
Operating income 284.7 14.8 299.5
Non-service pension and other postretirement costs — (15.0 ) (15.0 )

For the year ended December 31, 2016:
As
Previously
Reported

Effect of
Accounting
Change

As
Adjusted

Cost of products sold $ 2,001.3 $ (37.8 ) $1,963.5
Selling, general, and administrative expenses 470.7 (30.5 ) 440.2
Pension settlement charges 1.6 (1.6 ) —
Operating income 174.5 69.9 244.4
Non-service pension and other postretirement costs — (69.9 ) (69.9 )

Edgar Filing: TIMKEN CO - Form 10-K

149

56

Edgar Filing: TIMKEN CO - Form 10-K

150

Table of Contents

Note 1 – Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Other new accounting guidance adopted

In November 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-18, “Statement of Cash Flows (Topic 230): Restricted Cash.”
ASU 2016-18 requires that a statement of cash flows explain the change in the total of cash, cash
equivalents, and restricted cash during the period. On January 1, 2018, the Company adopted the
provisions of ASU 2016-18 on a retrospective basis, which resulted in the addition of restricted cash